'S ONLY
▼ ▼ ▼
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 800 Gateway Boulevard City: South San Francisco State: CA ZIP: 94080 Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes No
he execution date of the application is: B. Patent No(s): 5,720,936
tached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
6. Total number of applications and patents involved 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3,41):
8. Deposit account number: 20-1430 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
E THIS SPACE
Signature Augusta Signature August Signature

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by ATHENA NEUROSCIENCES, INC., ("Athena"), a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of DELAWARE, and having its principal place of business at 800 GATEWAY BOULEVARD, SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is an owner of U.S. Patent 5,720,936 by virtue of assignment of U.S. Patent Application 08/282,227 from the Exemplar Corporation Liquidating Trust, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame number 7537/0890, which issued as U.S. Patent 5,720,936.

WHEREAS, ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of DELAWARE, and having its principal place of business at 800 GATEWAY BOULEVARD, SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") pursuant to a Stock and Asset Contribution Agreement effective January 1, 1999 (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement"), between Assignor and Assignee, has acquired the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions, and the right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications, for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective January 1, 1999, pursuant to the Agreement, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications, for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that have been or may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuationsin-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had its sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters

1

PATENT REEL: 014669 FRAME: 0700

P.4/5

2:42PM

IY.26.2004

Assignment of U.S. Patent 5,720,936; Attorney docket number 015270-007120US

Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent or Patents issued and to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed its name on the date indicated.

MAY - 3 2004 Date:

60122627v1

ATHENA NEUROSCIENCES, INC.

Vice President & Secretary

P.5/5

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
	ss.
County of <u>San Mateo</u>	
On May 3, 2004, before me, _1	Denise Malatesta
	Name and Tille of Officer (e.g., "Jane Dae, Notery Public")
personally appeared <u>Jean M</u>	Name(e) of Signer(s)
	personally known to me
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
~~	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are- subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they-executed the same in hie/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hie/her/their- signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
DENISE MALATESTA Commission # 1297750 Notary Public - California	the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
San Francisco County My Comm. Expires Apr 16, 2005	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
(N) Ca ((1) Capa (3 / 4) (4 / 4 / 4 / 4 / 4 / 4 / 4 / 4 / 4 / 4	· A A I · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Place Notary Seal Abovo	Signature of Notary Public
- -	TIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law and could prevent fraudulent removal an	v, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document d reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: (1551 40 0	nent (Elan 132 USCIP
Document Date: May 3,200	54 Number of Pages: -2 -
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Signer's Name:	RIGHT THUMBPRINT
☐ Individual	Top of thurnip here
Corporate Officer — Inte(s):	
☐ Attornevin Fact	
☐ Trustee	
☐ Guardian or Conservator	
□ Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	
Sit to table continue	

© 1999 National Netary Association • 8350 Do Soto Avo., F.D. Box 2402 • Charaworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.nationplinolary.org

Pred. No. 5907

Agerder: Call Tell-Froo 1-800-076-6827

PATENT REEL: 014669 FRAME: 0702 MAY.26.2004 2:41PM TTC-PA 650-326-2422 N0.790 P.2/5

Form PTO-1595 Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only Page 2

- Additional name(s) of conveying party(les): (Continued from Page 1)
- Additional name(s) and address(es) of receiving party(ies);
 (Continued from Page 1)
- Additional application number(s) or patent number(s): (Continued from Page 1)

RECORDED: 05/26/2004

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s)

60222595 VI

PATENT REEL: 014669 FRAME: 0703